Maine law.
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WHARl!' IN ROOKPORT HARBOR. 

sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits in law and equity, to 
have and use a common seal and to change the Bame (J.t pleasure, 
and to have, hold and exercise all the powers and privileges inci­
dent to similar corporations, and be subject to all the laws appli­
cable thereto. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of this association shall be twenty 
thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of the par value of 
twenty-five dollars, fifty dollars, or one hundred dollars, at the 
option of the association. 

SECl'. 3. Said association shall have power to purchase, hold 
and own, within the town of Dexter, in Penobscot county, real 
estate for the purpose of organizing, holding and maintaining 
agricultural fairs and stock exhibitions, and sufficient to construct, 
prepare and maintain a trotting park, with a suitable t.rack within 
the limits thereof, with such structures, fixtures and appurtenances 
as may be necessary or suitable for the proper use and enjoyment 
of the same. 

SECT. 4. Said corporation may adopt, from time to time, such 
rules, regulations and by-laws as they may deem pro~er and neces­
sary for the organization and manag'ement of the business of their 
association, riot repugnant to the laws and the constitution of this 
state. 

SECT. 5. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called 
by any person named in the first section, by publishiug notice of 
the time, place and purposes of said meeting, in some newspaper 
published in the county of Penobscot, at least seven days prior to 
the time of said meeting; the certificate of such person, duly 
recorded on the book of records of the corporation, shall be suffi­
cient evidence of the publication of the notice. 

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 4, 1875. 

An not to authorize Albert S. Eells to extend u wharf into tido watera of Rookport 
harbor. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latw'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Albert S. Eells, of Rockport village, in the town of 
Camden, county of Knox, his heirs, associates, successors or 
assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and main-



WHARVES IN YORK RIVER, EASTPORT. 27 

tain a wharf upon his own land, extending said whal'f in an OHAP. 39. 
easterly direction to low water mark, a distance of two hundred 
feet, into the tide waters of Rockport harbor, in said town of 
Camden. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 
Approvod FObruary 4, 1876. 

An !lOt authorizing Edmund N. Goodwin to build {\ wharf In York rivol'. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

Edmund N. Good win, of York, his heirs and assigns, are 
hereby authorized to build and maintain a wharf in tide waters 
of York river, in front of his own land, not to extend into said 
river more than ten feet from low water mark. 

Approved February 4, 1875. 

An aot to [luthorize Charles n. Paine and othors to oxtend a wharf into tido waters at 
Eastport. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Charles B. Paine, Edward S. Paine, George H. Paine 
and William P. Paine, all of Eastport, in t.he count.yof Wash­
ington, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and 
empowered to erect and maintain a wharf in said Eastport, 
covering and extending over the ledge of rock which lies in front 
of their present wharf, into the tide waters of the ba,y, at said 
location. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 
Approved Fobruary 4, 1875. 
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